

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KEYON DASHAWN HARRISON
Defendant-Appellant

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-1998

POLK COUNTY No. FECR285476

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PAUL SCOTT

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MATTHEW G. SEASE
KEMP & SEASE
The Rumely Building
104 SW 4th Street, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 883-2222
Fax: (515) 883-2233
msease@kempsease.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 6

ROUTING STATEMENT 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

Nature of the Case..... 10

Course of the Proceedings..... 11

Statement of the Facts 12

ARGUMENT..... 16

**I. THE FELONY MURDER RULE IS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR
AS APPLIED TO JUVENILES 16**

Preservation of Error 16

Standard of Review..... 16

Discussion 16

Preservation of Error 26

Standard of Review..... 26

Discussion 26

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE
JURY REGARDING ROBBERY AND THE FELONY MURDER
RULE. 32**

Preservation of Error 32

Standard of Review..... 32

Discussion 33

**IV. THE FELONY-MERGER DOCTRINE APPLIES TO
HARRISON’S FELONY-MURDER CONVICTION AND
HARRISON’S TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR
FAILING TO ATTACK THE FELONY-MURDER BY ROBBERY
WHEN THE UNDERLYING ASSAULT SERVED THE BASIS
FOR THE UNDERLYING ROBBERY 35**

Preservation of Error:	35
Standard of Review:	35
Discussion:	35
V. HARRISON’S TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO TESTIMONY AND VIOLATED HARRISONS RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION AS PROTECTED UNDER THE IOWA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	41
Preservation of Error:	41
Standard of Review:	41
Discussion:	41
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 531 S.W.2d 626 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)	43
<i>Alcala v. Marriott Intern., Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	33
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 2005).....	33
<i>Anderson v. Webster City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 2000).	35
<i>Bowman v. State</i> , 710 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2006)	36, 42
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983)	23
<i>Conner v. Director of Div. of Adult Corrections, State of Iowa</i> , 870 F.2d 1384 (1989)	24
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 362 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 1985)	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	45
<i>Deboom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009).....	34
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	30
<i>Goosman v. State</i> , 764 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa 2009).....	39
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	18
<i>In re Detention of Hodges</i> , 689 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2006)	16, 26
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	21
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	18, 20
<i>Meier v. Seneca</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	16, 26, 32
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998)	16, 26, 32
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ----, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	19
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. ----, 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016).....	19
<i>More v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2016)	21
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	21
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	18
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Bearnse</i> , 748 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 2008).....	35, 41
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	31
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 847 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	43
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012).....	36, 42, 46
<i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 846 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 2014)	45
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	35, 41
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	19, 28, 29
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 2016 WL 3269458 (Iowa Ct. App.)	38
<i>State v. Millbrook</i> , 788 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2010)	37

<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	35, 41
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 2015 WL 405835 (Iowa Ct. App.).....	38
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	19
<i>State v. Roby</i> , 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017).....	19, 27, 28
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 845 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 2014).....	40
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 619 N.W.2d 371, 374-375 (Iowa 2000).....	43
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 856 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015).....	19
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 897 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	19, 27
<i>State v. Tribble</i> , 790 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2010)	36, 37
<i>State v. Tribble</i> , 790 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 810 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa App. 2012)	37

Statutes

Iowa Code § 707.2	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 711.3A	34, 39

Other Authorities

Alison Burton, Note, <i>A Commonsense Conclusion: Creating a Juvenile Carve Out to the Massachusetts Felony Murder Rule</i> , 50 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev 169 (2017)	18, 28, 29
Cara H. Drinan, <i>The Miller Revolution</i> , 101 Iowa L. Rev. 1787 (2016).....	19
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>rethinking Juvenile Justice</i> 34 (2008)	20
Erin H. Flynn, Comment, <i>Dismantling the Felony-Murder Rule: Juvenile Deterrence and Retribution Post- Roper v. Simmons</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1049 (2008)	18, 27
Erwin S. Barbre, Annotation, <i>What Felonies are Inherently or Foreseeably Dangerous to Human Life for Purposes of Felony-Murder Doctrine</i> , 50 A.L.R.3d 397 (1973)	17
Nelson E. Roth & Scott E. Sundby, <i>Felony-Murder Rule a Doctrine at Constitutional Crossroads</i> , 70 Cornell L. Rev. 446 (1985).....	18, 22
Steven A. Drizin & Allison McGowen Keegan, <i>Abolishing the Use of the Felony-Murder Rule when the Defendant is a Teenager</i> , 28 Nova L. Rev. 507 (2004)	18, 28
